CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION

Response to Comments

For Item No. 9

Public Hearing 

on

South Bayside System Authority

NPDES Permit Reissuance

I. Major Comments

1.
Major Comment #1:  “The Findings and Effluent Limitations dealing with Interim and Final Mass Limits for Mercury and Dioxin and Final Concentration Limits for Copper should be removed from the permit because the following reasons:

a. The new permitting Policy Provisions in the Tentative Order has the likely potential to harm South Bayside System Authority and its member agencies.

b. The proposed mass limits would not benefit water quality.

c. The proposed interim and final mass limits may actually impede efforts to improve water quality.

d. The proposed restrictions on mass emissions are inconsistent with the law

(1) The proposed restrictions are inconsistent with Federal and State Law and otherwise unreasonable.

(2) There is no legal basis for restricting mass for 303(d) bioaccumulative pollutants in the interim prior to the development of TMDLs.

(3) The proposed restrictions are not mandated by Federal or State antidegradation policies.

(4) The proposed discharge restrictions in the TO constitute new permitting policy not properly adopted.

(5) In adopting the new permitting policy, the Regional Board failed to comply with CEQA.

(6) In adopting the new policy, the Regional Board failed to comply with the State Water Code.”

Staff Response to Major Comment #1:  Board staff believes that this is a correct implementation of the State Implementation Policy (SIP), which states in Section 2.2.1 “Numeric interim limitations for the pollutant must be based on current treatment facility performance or on existing permit limitations, whichever is more stringent.”  In addition, the justification for interim mass limits for 303(d)-listed pollutants has been thoroughly discussed and provided in the responses to similar comments from the previous permits issued this year.  These responses are hereby incorporated by reference.

2.
Major Comment #2:  “Effluent limitations for Dioxin based on use of TEQs must be removed from the permit because the Regional Board has relied on the use of narrative objectives and Best Professional Judgment to impose effluent limits for dioxin (TCDD equivalents) on SBSA in the proposed TO without performing the analysis required under the California Water Code.”

Staff Response to Major Comment #2:  Staff believes that the effluent limitation for dioxin based on use of TEQ is properly imposed.  The preamble of the California Toxics Rule (CTR) states that staff should impose an effluent limit for dioxin if there is a reasonable potential.  Specifically, page 31695 of the CTR states that “for California waters, if the discharge of dioxin or dioxin-like compounds has reasonable potential to cause or contribute to a violation of a narrative criterion, numeric water quality-based effluent limits for dioxin or dioxin-like compounds should be included in NPDES permits and should be expressed using a TEQ scheme.”

3.
Major Comment #3:  “Language describing the impact of antidegradation and Anti-backsliding provisions of the Clean Water Act on the SBSA permit should be modified because:

a. The numeric effluent limits in the existing permit are not legally supportable and do not provide the foundation for an anti-backsliding determination.  The prior SBSA permit was adopted based on an invalidated 1991/2 Enclosed Bays and Estuaries Plan and 1992 Basin Plan.  Therefore, the anti-backsliding determinations which rely on the limits in the existing permit are not legally defensible.

b. Federal and State antidegradation policies do not require the imposition of interim or final mass limits for 303(d) listed pollutants for SBSA because SBSA had completed an antidegradation analysis in 1996 which addressed the impact of SBSA’s discharge.  In addition, Antidegradation policies also allows for minor increases in loads.”

Staff Response to Major Comment #3:  Staff believes that the above argument does not apply in this context.  None of the proposed interim limits in SBSA’s tentative order are based on the existing NPDES permit.  Therefore, the invalidation of 1992 Enclosed Bays and Estuaries Plan and 1992 Basin Plan is irrelevant for this permit.  In addition, new information and guidance have been provided to the Regional Board after SBSA concluded its antidegradation analysis.  Specifically, the State Implementation Policy requires an interim limitation to be established whenever a time schedule is provided.

4.
Major Comment #4:  “The requirement to change from the 3rd to 4th edition USEPA testing protocol for acute toxicity should be modified because Regional Board did not justify and document that it has considered the Water Code factors and completed the reasonableness determinations described in the recent City of Los Angeles court decision prior to adopting the requirement.”

Staff Response to Major Comment #4:  Staff believes that the change from using 3rd edition acute toxicity protocol to 4th edition protocol is not a change in permit limitation.  It only reflects improvement in the testing methods and protocol and is not equivalent to establishing a new effluent limit.  Therefore, it is not required to go through the “Water Code factors.”

5.
Major Comment #5:  “Modification must be made to the permit language dealing with Minimum Level and Pollution Prevention Issues because the TO is inconsistent with the State Implementation Policy.”

Staff Response to Major Comment #5:  Provision 13, Sections C. and D. are removed from the Tentative Order.  Footnote J is added to Table 2 of the Self Monitoring Program to reflect the language in the SIP.

6.
Major Comment #6:  “Tributyltin RPA and effluent limits should be removed because they were calculated using a value that is contained in the footnote of Table 3-3 of the Basin Plan but was never formally adopted as a numeric objective in the Basin Plan.”

Staff Response to Major Comment #6:  The tributyltin water quality objective in the footnotes of Table 3-3 is part of the Basin Plan that was formally adopted.  Therefore, it is a valid numeric water quality objective.

II.
Comments from the Redline/ Strikeout Tentative Order:

Staff summarized and grouped the comments by SBSA on the redline/strikeout version of the Tentative Order.  Responses are provided for each group of comments.  Comments related to the subjects covered in “Major Comments” Section are not repeated.

1.
Editorial Comments:  The corrections are reflected in the revised Tentative Order with the exception of the Reasonable Potential Analysis (RPA) Summary Table.  The Table is included not only to show the results of the Reasonable Potential Analysis, but to reflect current discharge quality from South Bayside System Authority.  Therefore, the RPA summary table will stay in the permit. 

2.
Comments Related to the Los Angeles County Superior Court Decision:  Discharger:  The decision made by Los Angeles County Superior Court in the case of the City of Los Angeles Bureau of Sanitation Vs. State Water Resources Control Board; and California Regional Water Quality Control Board for The Los Angeles Region should be considered in the reissuance of this NPDES permit. 

Staff Response:  The Los Angeles County Superior Court’s decision is not precedential in the consideration of this Tentative Order, because the facility is outside of Los Angeles County Superior Court jurisdiction.  In addition, this decision was made for a NPDES permit that was adopted prior to the adoption of the California Toxics Rule and the State Implementation Policy.  Both the California Toxics Rule and State Implementation Policy give guidance and have requirements for the adoption of water quality based effluent limits, and interim limitations.  This Tentative Order is developed in accordance to both the California Toxics Rule and the State Implementation Policy.

3.
Comment Related to Analytical Methods:  

Discharger:  “It is unreasonable to expect SBSA or other dischargers to perform research level analytical work in effluent monitoring.  Likewise, it is unreasonable to ask SBSA or other discharger to develop new analytical methods, in advance of method development by USEPA.”  

Staff Response:  We need low detection limits for many priority pollutant in order to determine if wastewater treatment plants are sources of these pollutants.  It is important for the success of the study that all Dischargers participate.  

4.
Comments Related to Mixing Zone:  

Discharger:  “Outside the mixing zone, there is no reasonable potential for the SBSA effluent to cause or contribute to an excursion above a WQO [Water Quality Objective].”  

Staff Response:  The method prescribed in the State Implementation Policy for Reasonable Potential Analysis does not take into account mixing zone.  Reasonable Potential has to be determined at end of pipe.

5.
Comment Related to Receiving Water Sampling:  

Discharger:  “Over 17 years of receiving water monitoring at this location has shown consistent dissolved oxygen levels above saturation.  Sampling and analysis for dissolved sulfide cannot be justified.”  

Staff Response:  Staff agrees with this assessment.  Receiving water sampling and analysis requirements are removed.

6.
Comment Related to Acute Toxicity Compliance:  

Discharger:  Change the start date of using 4th edition from October 2, 2001 to February 1, 2002.  

Staff Response:  The change is reflected in the Tentative Order.

7.
Comment Related to Optional Nickel Translator Study:  

Discharger:  “Development of a translator is premature for nickel, since the current Basin Plan water quality objective is total rather than dissolved.”  

Staff Response:  This is an optional study.  The requirement for the Optional Nickel Translator Study has been removed.

8.
Comments Related to Optional Mass Offset:  

Discharger:  “SBSA believes that the approval criteria for the offset program and offset options should be delineated by the Regional Board.  SBSA believes that TMDLs are intended to establish the framework for the offset/trading program.”  

Staff Response:  Staff believes that the way it is currently specified allows the Discharger to have full flexibility in proposing a program that is specific to SBSA’s need and requirements.  We believe that is a more reasonable requirement that would accommodate the discharger’s needs.

9.
Comment Related to Dioxin Study Schedule:  

Discharger:  Change the Sampling Plan due date from May 31, 2001 to July 31, 2001.  

Staff Response:  The Tentative Order reflects the change.

10.
Comments Related to Revision of Part A, paragraph C.2.e:  

Discharger:  Part A, paragraph C.2.e requires the Discharger to accelerate sampling frequency to daily monitoring, if a maximum daily limit is violated.  It should be changed to allow the Discharger to conduct monthly monitoring instead of daily monitoring.

Staff Response:  The purpose of this section is for the Discharger to monitor the duration and extend of the violation.  Most effluent exceedances last less than a few days.  By switching to monthly monitoring, it is very likely that the discharger would miss the violation event and not be able to fully characterize the duration and extend of the violation.

11.
Comment Related to Bypass language in Par A, paragraph C.2.h: 

Discharger:  Modify the bypass language to allow the Discharger to collect samples during a bypass only when the bypass is greater than 12 hours and only for conventional pollutant with daily maximum limits.

Staff Response:  Bypasses that last for less than 12 hours can still cause receiving water impact.  In addition, the bypassed effluent may contain other pollutants that does not currently have daily maximum limits.  By only sampling for conventional pollutant with daily maximum limits, the Discharger would miss these other pollutants.  

12.
Comment Related to Influent Flow Monitoring:  

Discharger:  Remove influent flow monitoring requirement because flow measurement and process control is by the effluent flow meter.  

Staff Response:  The Tentative Order reflects the change.
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